o b -~

Dean, ' John_ S 3,189,134

(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) ~ (Army serial number.)
Pvt Co G 127th_ __Inf y

(Rank and organization.) C%
State your relationship to the deceased U-(Z‘:/‘/
Do-+ou desire the remainsbrught to the United States? -

(Yes or no.)

If . _iains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to reccive- remains.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(City or tow

(Number and street.) p, : av (State.)
7 (sis h:?/_ﬁ'fﬁ/m _______ Lé&m.

reet or rural route.) (City, town, or pfist office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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" RARK PVtV/ ORGANIZATIO\I CogG.la'zth Inf., *"7 =

v = WS e o o
GRAVE LOCATIONMeuse=Argonne. ,Amer,ROLuiGNL s/ s-MOl\T}sAUCOMMeLuseJ.la&,Sea.EtL
CTY. NAME NUMBER
i, SRS SR IG5 & SR SR SIS G . . .
GRAVE B PLOT
Sece. E & 7
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION _________. jJo-ms s A
GRAVE COM
5550 290, 30318 MUNE DEPT
COORDINATES ______._ R S,
s M e e A
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as

cgllar insignias, letters, broken bones, mis’sm;??r/t‘s)}lc,
, Tag on body . data f-l/pfb

N e e S T (e e o L N R e
DAT:OFDEA’FH Lok B 1497
___________ . o S e T | = AZs; ﬂmﬂ"‘“« e M R S s
g7/

‘V‘MEDALS OR DECORATIONS AWARDED W7 [fr

o e T el et R e sty fo e Bl A SR e e L
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
""""""" i ek e s LR B i
STGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR. . ... e M. B, HIRL SEYE Y _
stLt T, U M. Corps, U.5. Army

y W‘/‘W Z&MM wk/g%{’
FINAL CRAVE LOCATION __ 11/8/&}... .. ... e e e RS o e
DATE GRAVE RO PROITC

4y .Romagne=s ous-lMontfaucon(Meuse 1832
CEMETERY

AUDIT ED? BY (L7f VeURGwHERS R AREIO B ST S s YR

% oy ﬁ\o\\w Y o5 MAR 304928
L : ,,( ,/ 4
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATI.N OJF F@RM 114 B

g \g ‘-a;;---;;t;j,/ =
1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Reg1stratqon Branch in quadrupllcate
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who' will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Reglstratlon Servlce

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. 'If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, stabemenp to this effect will be made on these forms.



TR S SRR,
Vi ¥ s

TR

T g e

s
o=
jr%

¢

N

R




3

GeR- Sa B‘ORIE .’TO\ J.6o Pl:oe NEUFCHAWATT

Dote _28th June, 1919

REPORT O DISTHTEENT ND REBURIAT.
Remains of:

iatie DEAN, Johm S. Funber: $189164

"Rank = Unkn organizations Unlkn
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group - Unit
Disinterred {Datc) From: (Give complete Jocation)

12th Jupe, 1919 _ Grave Isolated. /éﬂd/w

Map %5 NE _E 304.5 N 280.7

Deburied (Date) - in: (Give complete location)
12th June, 1919 - Grave #185 Section #54 Plot st

ARGONNE AUER. CTY., #1832 4

e ROWAGNE,  MEUSE

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinteiment:

Burisl o Body in uniform and in state of advaneed decompositi on.

Tas one idenvificastion tag found upon body? ~ Yes

VVhat other means of ideatification were found upon the body? None

7 A
;!! é“é{/ // &

= .
L4

ITote:

If wyon disinternent, cffccts arc found upon the bodics, they will be prompily
sent to the BEffects Depot direct, os is required by C.0. 170, G.J1.7. 1918.,
after being carefully exazined for clues to identity in douhtiul.cases, motation
whereof will be mede and reprted to Chief, Graves Registrotion” Sewrvice.
R_H. ROSENTII AL
and Lieut. U, ML.G.U.5-&
CaCa Group L ety

Supervised by ILt. Bateman

AEB
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WAR DEPARTMENT

gM 293 A—-M OFFIGE OF YHE QUARTERMASTER &BNRRAL
Degs Johm S+ (MA) WASHINGTON
¥Mrs., Anna M, Dean, Janwary 5, 1933,

T st e AT - T

e

E—
L

T

87 Liberty Street,
Newburgh, New York.

Dear Madam:

During the past three years, numerous communications
have been forwarded you relative to the pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress of March 2,
1929, as amended.

Under the law, 1933 is the last year you may makse
the pilgrimage at the expense of the Government, and it is
imperative that this office have an expression from you as
to whether or not you desire to take advantage of the oppor-
tunity afforded you.

It is requested therefors you answer the following
inquiry, sign your name, and return this letter to this office.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE IN 19339

(Yes) or (No)

Sign here

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage
is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Enecl. : Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Bnv. : Assistant.



QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

= o AL g - b
Desn, John S. (MA SM) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Ootober 13, 1932
WASHINGTON

¥rs. Anna K. Deaxn,

87 Liberty St.,

x’b\mgh, B.Y.
Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, t0 make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire ito make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space , thus
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here_ : . Use the enclosed

envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in repLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Da.n’ John 8, (HA) 8

Sept. 8, 1932

Mrs, Anna M. Dean
87 Liberty St.,
Nﬂwburgh’ Na¥eo

Dear Madam:

Referenice is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangsments
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCS WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: : Captain, Q. M. Corps,
BEnv. Asslstant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLY REFirR To QM 293 A-M Jualy 13, 1932
Dean, John S (M A) 8

a Eouae: M Thaoa
Nrs., Anne. B, D ean,
Q%

87 Liberty S%.,
Hewburgh, NoYo

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pllgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations Ffor the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 19%2. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

'(Write answer‘here)

(SienBliena) S s ams coc aeas b 5 oo Soise
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| Qi 208 A=l February 12, 1932,
Dean, John S, (M4)

SUBJECT:  Compensation, XU 246886
T0: Director, Veterens Administration, Washington, D, €.

1o The emelosed sopy of & letter from Mrs. Ama ¥, Deen,
87 iiberty Street, Newburgh, New York, stepmother of the late Priwmte
John §. Dean, is forwarded for attention to so much thereof as per-
tains to your office. |
2,  Mrs. Desn has boon advised of this referemce.
For The Quartermmster Cenmeral,

A+ D, HUGHES,
c"mo Ge Mo cﬁfp"
_ Assi stant.,
Encl.
Copy of letter

|
)._&_‘L.'..__J



QM 295 A~M ~ February 11, 1832,
Dean, Johm S, (Ma) :

Brs. Anne M. Dean, : : \
87 Liberty Street, ;
Hewburgh, New York, - |

Dear lodams

Mtism:ldgodofym letter of February 8,
1952, mdvising that the late John S, Dean was not married, and
making inguiry relative to your compensation cheeck.

This office is meaking an earnest endeavor to commmicate
with all women oligible to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries of
Europe under the provisions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,
ss smended, and it was for this reason you were requested to advise
as to whether or not your stepson was survived by a widow,

Your inquiry relative to compemsation has been referred
to the Veterans Administration for reply as this is a matter coming
within the jurisdiction of that office,

In order that the records of this office may be complete
itanmtmmmm%ohuetmmhptothum
].atc Private John S, Dean. The enclosed self-addressed envel-

&

A« Do HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,
Enel.
Enve
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO _QM"'293"AM

J 17 2 ~
Dean, John S.  Pvt. uly 27, 1931.

(M=4) sM

Mrs. Anne M. Dean, 3 ,??
87 Liberty St., i
Newburgh, N. Y. . - M AR D

e A
b |

B o e e i

z
| &

L‘“""“‘“ T Déar Madam: T

5 - 5 i

: ¢ Arrangements are now being made for conduciing pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assurs proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

; As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no 'postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

§ 1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

W“’w- AL b i v/ ' diiieneiie
b For The Quartermaster General,

1 DK HUGHES,

Aggistant.

3

Ve }\:» y
S

i ‘ '3
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932%? J/
Write answer here

™
» £ y }

Sign here

Captain, Q. M. Corps, 4




|
|
|

QM 293 A-M ' July 27, 1931,

Mrs. Amma M, Dean,
87 “iberty Street,
Newburgh, New York.

Dear Madam:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded and
arrangements made for you agoordingly, it is requested that you
complete and return the emclosed questionnaire at your earliest
convenience. '

h«rdin; to the records of this office, no reply has
been received to letter requesting that you advise whether or not
the late Private John S. Dean was married and is survived by his

widow. If so, it will be appreciated if you will furnish her name
and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is -mioud here=
with a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
“lt-mto
Enclosures:
Envelope



T QM 293 AN : - May 13, 1931.

km, John S. (MA) sM

T,
e,

Mrs. Amme M. Deen,
87 Liberty St.,
M’ ’o Y.

Dear Madam:.

In order that the records of this office may be come
plete and correct, it is requested that you advise whether or
not the late Privste John S. Dean was married and is survived
by a widow, snd if so, her name and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

Very truly yours,

A. D. BUGHES,
Ceptain, Q. ¥. Corps,
Assistant.
Encl: :
Env,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENZRAL
WASHINGTON

July 9, 1930
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

Dean, John S. 1232-SM

Mrs. Anna M. Dean
87 Liberty St.
Newburgh, N. Y.

Dear Madam:'

* o
The Act of March 2, 1929 exM Zod from its benefits those mothers ,
and widows who had made former visits to6 the graves of their loved ones in” 1

Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction.
Therefore, you are now eligible to make the pilgrimage at the expense of the
-Government .

arrangements are being made for conducting pilgrimages during the
year 1931, and to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reservations
for steamship transportation during the summer of 1931 must be made by this
office not later than August 1lst of this year. It is, therefore, degired
that you answer the question below by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the
blank space following the question.

As soon as you have answered the quesiion, please sign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who have pre-
viously vieited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or

not they have expressed a desire toc make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

e T ;
£\ > ‘“é‘]@f/,,f_;\ _M"&
\\/J 7 /‘/“ﬁ“ % \z\{" J/
~./ & > (2,\4:;“ ) \
Q"‘./ . A e v.( t
sy ~ ﬁ A l}» ] f ,
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE URING?@»E?YEAR 1931°
R £ %} & " (Write answér here)
M\ ¥ > / \r‘

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHMINGTON

i\~ rREPLY rErEr To QM 293 A-C

Dean, Jolmn S. June g7, 1929. "

Mr. Alexander Dean,
87 Liberty Street,
Newburgh, N, Y.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress appreoved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage fo
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late Private John S. Dean, 0os G., 127th inf., whose remains are now interred

i: the Meuse-Argonne imerican Cempetery, Romagne-sous-ilontfauvcon, Meuse,
anac9.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimsge, and if 20, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mcther and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to wake the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood im loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement a8 to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress. _ g
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-M

Sept, 8, 1932
Dean, Jobu §. (MA) s ;

Mrs, Anna Ms Dgan
87 Liberty St.,

Hewburgh, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attenticn to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In orday that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form bslow by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1633? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

July 13, 1932
Dean, Jokn &, (M A) 8

Mras. Ams M, Deesy,
87 Liberty St.,

Tawhvwsl; . W
ewburgh, NeYo

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°? 4 =
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 208 AN Pebruary 12, 1932,
Dean, Johm 5, (Ma)

; SUBJECT: Compensation, XC 246886
| 70: Direstor, Veterens Administration, Weshingtem, D, C.

1. The enslosed copy of a letter from Mrs, Ama M. Deen,
87_idberty Street, Newburgh, New York, stepmother of the late Priwate
J&s.@m is forwarded for attention to so mich thereof as per-
tafims zoﬁm office.
| , &z. Jﬂu.nuthlunnnmnnﬂorﬂuandunmw.
§3 Pra”anudhﬂmnu-&muah

-F
0594

-

&+ D, HUGHES,
Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.




PO ——

T

\
NS RVAS

(

QN 293 A-M February 11, 1832,
Dean, John S, (Ma)

Mrs. Anng M. Dean,
87 Lib&ty Street,
Newburgh, New York,

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of February 8,
1932, advising that the late John S. Dean was not merried, and
making inquiry relative to your compensation check.

This office is meking an earnest endeavor to commmicate
with all women eligible to make a pilgrimege to the cemeteries of
Europe under the provisions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,
as amended, ard it was for this reason you were requested to advise

. a8 to whether or not your stepson was survived by e widow.

Your inguiry relative to menution'hu been referred
to the Veterans Administration for reply as this is a matter coming
within the jurisdiction of that office.

-t
-

»

)

%;n order that the records of this office may be complete

it atveqmeod you furnish the date of your merriage to the father

> of the late Privete John S, Dean. The enclosed self-addressed envel-
ope which zﬁqﬁrn no postage is for your conveniemce in replying.

% Pof The Quartermaster General.
T T Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
Encl.
Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER T M-293-AM
pLy rerxn ro QM—293 July 27, 1921,

Dean, John S; Pvk, (N=A) B8M

¥rs. Anna Ms Dean,
xﬁﬂ\u‘gh. )I. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

mist be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires-no pogtage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is esgential.

&%
{

& m .
®  Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did‘ggt magg a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and are not meking the journey in 1931.
W7 .

i Fof2The Quartermaster General, '
i =
d?g, P Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°?
Write answer here

Sign here




QN 293 A< July 27, 1931
Dean, John S. Pvte (LA) SN ' : _.

¥Mrs. Amne M. Dean,
87 “iberty Street,
Newburgh, NHew York.

Dear Madam:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded and
arrangements made for you aecordingly, it is requested that you
 complete and return the enclosed questionmaire at your earliest

sonvenience. ‘

Ageording to the records of this office, no reply has
been received to letter requesting that you advise whether or not
the late Privete John S. Dean was married and is survived by his
widow. If so, it will be appreciated if you will furnish her name
and address. ;

Por your convenience in replying, there is enclosed here~
with a self-adiressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The WM General.
| " Very truly yours,

& A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.




QM 293 A-M May 13, 1931.
Dean, John S. (MA) 8M

87 Liberty St.,

lys. Amma M. Dean, : !
!m‘h' go YC \

Dear Madem:

In order that the records of this office may be come
plete and eorrect, it is requested that you advise whether or
not the late Privete John 5. Dean was married and is survived

by a widow, and if so, her neame and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.
o :

Fcr‘!ho Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

" A. D. HUGHES,
Ceaptain, Q. ¥. Corps,
. Agsistant.

= e P



WAR DEPARTMENT

QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A—M

Deany dehn 8. 12352-8M

¥rse Anva M. Dean
87 Liberty St.
!e'limrgh-, X Lo

Dear Madam:

The Act of March 2, 1929 exciuded from its benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visits to the graves of their loved ones in
Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction.
Therefore, you are now eligible to make the pilgrimage at the expenss of the
Government .

arrangemsnts are being made for conducting pilgrimages during the
year 1931, and to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reservations
for steamship transportation during the summer of 193k must be made by this
office not later than August lst of this year. It is, therefore, desired
that you answer the question below by writing the word “Yes" or "No" in the
blank space following the question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who have pre-
viously visited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or
not they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
. A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931%? _
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A"C
Dean, Johm 8. June gy, 1929.

-Mr. Alexander Dean,
87 Liberty Street,
Newburgh, H. Y.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

" late private John S. Dean, Coe« G, 127th Inf., whose remasins are now interred
in the Meuse-Argomne imerican Cepetery, Romagne-sous-llontfauvcon, Heuse,
France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widcw in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". I? the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
. no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 {ncls.
ict of Congress.
BEivelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



In reply refer to:
QM - 293 C-R

mt 11‘ 19250

s Alexander Ts Dean,
87 Liberty Ste,
m&. NeYs

Deay Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that you be infor h
the permanent grave of pPpivate Jahn S Dean, Compe rf "iz%& afnmtry,
is Greve 4, Bow 6, Block A, Meuse-irgomne American Gametery. Romagnes
mwmtrmm (louce )y h-anao.

This is one of the permanent Amerlcan mzlztary cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Zurope. Zdch grave will de
‘marked by headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with
hname, rank, division, organization, ‘date 'of doldier's death and State
from which he came. The headstons%will be placed ‘at ‘all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon as

rossible and without waitlng for spec1a1 action °r request on the
rart of relativeSv)

l

In effecting removal the utmost care and reverence were -
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will be perpetuzlly main-
tained by this Government in 4 manner bef;tt;ng the last resting
place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

v
PSRt *

. H. J., Connepr,
Y ~ Assistant.

e

23/494 /vy
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. A\
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA S&X

I. LocatioNn INnpExX CarD: File #9203%6 £
(a) Name . . DOl Joha S . °- - - Ser. No. ______3l§91-_5_4-._;- (‘&Y‘ g
TYP. = =D
(0) Rank Pvla__ Owamzatlon __-__QQ o (. ,___lilm__lnim;_t_ry )
/b~ 7, /7 e lleA L , e Zins2| CKR.. =

(¢) Date of death _____ lQZ&A-/l.& _________ (d) Cause of death te—be—d—&‘&ermlr 1ed

I1. RecisTrRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. _____ l@ﬁ---- Row _____: R Plof o =8 See. .. 543

7

7
(b) Emero- Address ___Mr, Alexander Dean (father) 87 Liber

\&J}//

29 o.
I1I. }“ﬂqé 9f s;ﬁdl,érs/dy;{nq/frqfn )L(on/éag:( djseghes/! @ ............................................ P

IV. A. G. O. Disrosrtion CARD: : Dt ol recdiphie s Tme ce s et e Sl
N /] ) Y
2 Un ~/7 ," 7 ,'.[!/“ ¢} v/ iy e
(a)-Name z‘;(;'a;;%f-;;_fz;‘;_ ALY } _ _. (b) Relationship ot Ll SRR O g
(Gl # / 1 ';VVN // / 3 !+ 1 Vs 1 A k‘\ BN
(¢): Address ff [ OAASIM Aol € cia Dl s a7 RS SR - e
(d) Remains to be brought to U S ? _-iv:;’;*_"_“-()__________________-; ________________ _/_ ______________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U S Y el == SRR 1 A PR R Lk
() Shippmetinstruciions uponsarrival of bady in UeS: == oo
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought te U. S.
oo e i iy =
o o . e S
Examiner’s Initials ___________ Cambl ¥ o Dates — L= B . Siaia] g ______ , 1920
V. A. G. O. CorRrRESPONDENCE shows communication from ERRSIRRESE o BN A i
_____ oy AatEd SR e e AT
confirming request in Par. IV.,item_.____T_____ , ahove, errequestine that=rc =0 5 0 -
Examiner’s Initials . ________ Dater 250 = = % Sedee- , 1920.
VI. G. R. S. Fruus, CorrEsPONDENCE—shows as follows: oo
y )‘ ) : ¢ =
2 () --:/-{/_‘,'_-__-J:_/_i_—n_-——_—-_‘____::':'-‘--____~--,_;__~_;;__-___—_—_-_____--__."(..-\ ______________________
/ ¢
,' /
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? [/ g -
i s i
FExaminer’s Initials _______________Z>27/° Date e s S S O 192,(5‘./,
COUNTRY FRANCE CemeTERY No. ... 1232~ _8ec, 54 . Sseer No. . [Soleat 8,
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 Make Form No. 114 /
Amended April 6, 1920 - 8—TT29 /
e /




e = -
VIR CNR &S sFormeNo. 14 made oo e o0 , 1920.
‘ Nypedibyst SoacteSir e W - , Checked by > . - , 1920.
VIII. FinaL ActioN:
cable on , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by MiAv 2 .
letter on __;.'(H “ 6 1921 - Lo 1920
_____ Par#2 Not ToBeRetirned —— 700/t 0 “Sgga He -
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTION TAKEN.
IDesTTeSDO VEDD ot £ SBe LTINS b - ahen . Teop.) M AETNE a  FR N T e
Body DR BENIPDPEdRto ot 2 e T T e Wl L o s U A SR Cal Al
X SUSPENSION, IRVEMARRKS e = o bl e tieia i o s S8 B R L Elbe o Sea il (a0 SNl oy, RIS SRR

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 3C 2
54 4
________________________________________________________________________________________ af.-___,._,
e



P

?1{ Casket sealed by

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . STATION

T R ——
To be prepared in triplicate. ' DATE

. B B 5 e
REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT ' . COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. : Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name____ DEAR,.Jdokn 8 538w Lo SName g = - = > o g o3
2 NG 10 BABNIB . - e Lo, = e S e NG
SRR - Pylyuah o pasr . hiis LR R T e S |
4. 0rg.____Co.Be127th Inf. FOOngs o T A0 S TEST ARG SRl f
ST e TSEPTE SRR oS S |
P L D i | R |

: Discrepancy found upon disinterment

|
7. Grave No.____ 188 Seenic " 7 5 . 15. Grave No.__ T s SRR ‘
I EIR O e ersy ROWS:" 5. o 1162 *PIOTE f i o F “ Wit Row.. - ~4.4s "5 8 :
18. Cemetery Msuge~Argonne Amerigsm  19. Commune or townROMAGNE=~/8/s.MONTPAUC ‘-‘N';
20. Dept. or County MO\IBG 21. Country ______ L RS e et |

22. G.R.S. Higrs. Code No. __ 1288-=8ec. 84 = = g e
28 Dilsinterced (Pate) - o T - B Bygecih = S5 ST AR LT e o
Fov 8§ 1981 LU bave '

4. Inscription on grave marker:

NER oy o T SUTNRER T S e R Serpval  Nopes - . - "1 % o8 . o i e
Ranld =5 L. s Orgamzatlorbok_“_,,iﬁ__fm,’f ________________________
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? . ' . On body? ______ ____________
Yoa 1 Yeu
.------:.:i/.;'f_:::;:;ﬁf:’_f-'L_E:.'_"—_;_,"_f:’&__Z_Z‘_"’_:_fr_' /b
Signature Junior Technical Assistan
O] . @larence J Hughes

éﬁ‘. Whait. other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail) .

28. Nature of burial .. miform bwrlep and -wooden box -

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared withﬂG}R.S. records
quoted above? ' B oy i an 2 . A G S S

0
. . : B ;
30. Body prepared and placeg ﬁ casket: Date R T B ) y""“"’;ﬂ""ﬁ"im _____

=D B : A C lawss
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) :

Jce

)




 SHIPMENT.

33.

34.

35.

36.

32. Designation of body:

DRAN, John S -

Name -~ =t » Woine o o T o ok oo W N

Co.8.187th Inf,

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery
- Casket boxed and marked (Date)

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operatlons were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.

'Signaﬁhre of G.R.S. Inspector._ -ilj;]
harpole Lt «QuC

Remarks

(Show actual marking of box.)

Organization

Meuse~Argonne Amer.Cty.1282 i‘RO'ﬁAGl‘iE-e/ s ~MON TP Aﬁcdﬁ

&1t

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operation:

To point of Concentration

Convoyer W J Royed

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration:

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead

To Permanent Cemetery =

Convoyer

Received: Date

Hov 8 1{521

lorgue Roma{’ne

Signature Shipping Officer .~
G FB

o ‘Boint: offt Concemb et Om ) i o R s S s

G.R.S. Represéntative

Reinterred. . 9Ve S

AREmadUFm<sss

Grave No,

e B T e o S e e S B e e e

G.ﬁ.s. Representat




G. R. S. Form. NoO. 16=A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  nwe  Nov. 8, lsa

DEAN, John S.

1. REMAINS OF

Place BOMAgne Cem,#1232

RANK B 4 4T .ORGANIZATION

Co.. @ 127th I

2 SERIAL NUMBER oo

ORE01087
nf °

2. Disinterred (date) : 1l=8=21 From (give complete location) :

Gre. 185 -Sec.bd Pl .4 . .

By Group ... ol T e Uni

U e Sec,iﬂl ...................................... :

(2]

O¥--8, 192 lleuse-Argonne..Cts

Wy

By : Group Reburigl. .S Unit .

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location) :

D27y

Hr e - 2
3 ].f B S B G ey 4 , '31 3 ‘X : ™ O.Wb e

-

...... .. Nature of reburial
- :

ntined Gagket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

_-Uniform, burlap and pine boxe  Badly decomposed

... Features unrecognizable

9. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with body ? ... .

~......John S,.Dean 3188164 . .

6. What does examination of body show as regar¢ s]:clne %oéloa\gl)c% idef gging items ?
e :

Impossi

e il

Bl A %oy

: i
(@) Height (actual measurement) JFAAISINIFRIHAE

(6) Weigh, (estimated) ... DO . ..

(c) vHair—Color o POy

Quantity . S Pog

Characteristics ... oo
3 Do

(S Ot aCe—COlO

e

Location e

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old sears, peculiarities,

Or missing parts . DO

e
Do

(/) Wounds or missing parts (recc¢ived at time of casualty). ...

. Right ulna fremtured. . = ~°

7. Disinterment / 5 ;}{0 O

supervised by . %.égh?:m&

8. Reburial 5 =)
Supervised by o o Pl C et OK
T TN >

INTTTD AT 75
IR e DEeals CEE PSRN

i APPrOYEL

VAPl . ,’.(',._1

5 .-.r-‘l-_;'{ A1 70
(Firle).. J AMZS Vo YO

b Harpolel, 1at-Lt.QUo




- INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter: information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the (‘o;’;pspondin(l numébered
space—This- form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody. )

1. Show soldier’'s name, serial number, rank and organization;and by wohm disinterred and reburied

. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
an&m& croup: and unit which made' disinterment. : :

,.3 Give date aﬁd accurate mfom?atlon as to I()pation of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etc.

%. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possil)le."and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
possible————"

. (@) State whether i,[lentiﬁcation tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reportmn “Yes Eiop caNol ’

(b) State whether or not bhody appears to have bheen a hO\])ltﬂl case. \\ ere any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,

and the-like—fowrd=—en body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use inidentifying the body, other than that tabulated’ under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description aml dental chart as noarl\ correctly as the
condition of the botlysvill allow. Items (e) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32teeth to be accountedfor, as shown by ‘the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on_either side and classed as inecisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing: veeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), afd.molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge .
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

e Lteeth missing through previous
»==/xtraction (not those fraciured or
splaced by recent wounds) should

vn, LxxL
h’“g*sqglatche’ out, thus :

a xi&:i
(B i B &rl:ﬁn solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWNAS PORCELAIN CROWN
gtj}'ﬁ hreelain,-or gold and pmcehm) OLD CROWN
thus <
R -

1.7

Vo
BRID{EVWEQR-K Ao s 23 Bloelsimsolid the crown of tooth (label

GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRI DGE
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge)
thu :

P i B

~€._,,'/3’\{‘ FS SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
DTaxy [{Hmo on® tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

)198(1)1001\ in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
\ e{vcement), thus :

CAVITY
DECAYED

Lo

™0 - g
ine location and size ol cavity,
de in thus :

o oL
VIVITAVES
KR 09 SR MRS : 5
DENTURES (PLATES) ......................... Dlaw diagram of relative size and shape of platelblock in teeth attached and indicate
- ~retaining cla%éélon natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp ”
A Y .

“70 Show nagne (lf/ rson %upervmn” the dlsmterment and the name and title of the person

approving sameg / / L X o
e r- {73
——-8-Show na@;e,‘af per':.rpn supémwm&aﬁhn reburial and thé n uneand tltlo ot t*Tm person approving
same. o
e i \a.ﬁ"; "(‘H[H’l) T »
(Tt 5 /T
o NJp ‘

= Do B [ 2

(liiT) -
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4 COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

1. Looation InpEx CaRD: Pile $#9203%6
(a) Name .____: DEAN, John 8. Ser. No. ___--51_@3154_;_-__- §
@i Rank o 2% Organization _ 00' G, 122'?&} Infautrg """"""

J0 -7 =2/ 78

(¢c) Date of death _Q‘QM_I__Q __________ (d) Cause of dea

(@) Grave No. __3:8_5 _____ Row =8 . _ Plot 4 Sec. ... 54 INYIRA DMA

(b) Emer&g Address _Ex) Alexandﬂr Dean (fathar) 87 Libexrty St.,

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Newburgh, . Yo

Bl futed 1 oo Budd B2 502 T A

CablolonL S SR fh v =1 0 SR ey , 192
V. Follewing advice forwarded to Europe by { TAY 2 519
\\% 5= 7). letter of transmittal on ... ______________"Y! 2 1 _________ 192
% o ¥
-BIL#,Z-NQ{--T&-BQQE"W-F —— d ---- e e e st s s
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ... , 192
2
COUNTRY CEMILPRYENO . e = wie DT o SHERTENON s e e e .
G. R;\ % gﬁgﬁ% 115-A 3—8020
FPRANCE 1232« 860,54 5%

| TR
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In reply refer to: WASHINGTON PN i
i %
i

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

293.8 C-R #92036

March 2, 1923.

Subject: Discrepancy report of grave location, Cemetery #1232. 0

To: Chief, American Graves Registration Service, Qe.l.Ca,
in Zurope.

l. PForms 1l-A and 114-B for Private John S. Dean,
3189154, Company G, 127th Infantry, show permanent grave location
as Grave 32, Row 6, Block A, Cemetery #1232, Meuse-Argonne American
Cemetery, while Forms 16-A and 11l4-A show Grave 4, Row 6, Block A,
Cemetery #1232,

requested.

' 9
Zo Information as to which is correct grave location is ()J
By order of the Quartermaster General : @

Assistent. _ fi of 2V MARSTIRA |, 2
(’“__,F‘
' ’ =
File No: 77.% ;,ﬂf(; /37 1st Ind, V.. :

Hgtrse American d.B.S., WeM.C. in Eurcpe, 8 Avenus D'Iena, Paris, March
20th, 1923, T0: The Wuartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington“

D, C, e

1. The resords of this office show Private Jom S. Dean, 3189154,
Cos Gy 127th Infantry buried in Grave 4, Bleck A, Row 6, Meuse Argonne
Ameriecan Cemetery and it is requested forms 1-A andf_llg\-B this case now in
your possession be corrested ascordingly, N

/ il \ A \ &
& 1% P \ \
¢ ) 3
bed
L g « \
=3 O \

R.P.Marbold,
Chiefo







/CERD T . FL16#92036.
}_‘QE/ J12/19.

GyR.S. Borm No. /8: Contral fcconusd ;Auisg.n.

Mcmo. For: G.R.S.

Subjc,ct: Informskion

1. “Iteons _ghroked are to be co"xpleted
} Surname: IRAY

) tumber: 3189164
) Piret Naue: Jorm 8.
)
g

.
Ranlz; T E e o ¥
Company: c‘;g ,\Q' o
Organization: '
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To: The Yuartermaster General of the Army, n L ~NQ <

" Washingta, D.C. Ay
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1. Upon investigation, it has been ascertained Sk

by the War Department that the date of death heretofore

canmunicated to you in the case of Private John S. Dean,

#3189154, Company G,127th Infantry, is erroneous, and that
this soldier was kiiled in action VYctober 4, 1918.

2. It appears from the records that the. deceased
was enlisted May &7, 1918 and designated his father, lr.
Alexander T. Uean, 87 Liberty Street, Newburgh, N. Y., as the
perwon to be notified in case of emergency.

By order of the Secretary of War:

adjutant General.
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ns Building WASHINGTON
8058 Cem. 92036 1st Ind,
(m&n. John Sep Pvie) . Y
The Quartermster Gendral, U, 5. Army, (Cemeterial Division), July 14, 1920-
To: The Adjutant gemeral of the Army, Washington, D. G.

Address © <"y to WAR DEPARTMENT M |
i £y =2
JIRECTOR OF. PUR. _ASE & STORAGE OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE | {L [

' 38 The records of this ofrice show that Private John 8. Dean, o, Gey
127th Inf., Serial #3889154, died on ogct. 24th, 1918 - cause and prlace of death
to e determined --per gg 869=B=17-1, anmd wog burded Ovt. 24, 1918 in grave

#10, Isolated Grave, Cmme, Exermont, Ardennes, (-209, and reburied June 12, 1919
in grave $184, ses. 54, Plot 4, Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne=soug=
Nontfaucmm, Dept. of Mouse., Ome identifisation tag was buried with the body
and one attached %o the grave marker, :

% _The #ollowing 18 a 1igb of hameg and organizations of mem who wers
reporded killed around the same time and place as Priwate Dean; .

- Reed, Gurney, 32266303, Private, go. By 346th Infamtry, died gept.
26, 1918, Puried in Grave §9, Isolated, Omme. Exermont, Ardeanes, C=209,

Erickson, Ralph ﬁ. #2780979, Private Cos Go 316th Infantry, died Sept.
281 1918. Buried in Isol‘ate& Grave #7, Crme. of Exernont Ard(mne.. c_mg‘\’

Salo, Andrew, #3130669, Private Co. 0., 1268th Infantry, died pet. 5th,
1918, Buried in Isolated grave #6, Cmmes of Exermont Ardemnes, 0-209, .
35638; E303.9; N2®0,9.

3. Delay in reply to this has been due to detailed investigation in ;l(ia office,
By authority o ¢ the Quartermaster General; &
| CHARLES ¢, PIERCE, /

Ma jor, QaloCs wUeTadas ;
Chlef, ceweterial Division,

By=

CHARIES J, WIRIE,
o8 Captain, Qe Me Ce ‘ Ixd

JuL14 020
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON  June 22, 1920,

IN REPLY

REFER TO. Ao Ge 201 (Deﬁn, John So) W

Subject: Fate of John S. Dean,

Tos The Quartermaster Gemeral of the Army,
Washington, D. C,

ANRD. WS bl

_ The records of this office show John S. Dean, #3,189,154, -0
Private, Company G, 127th Infantry, reported by the Commanding General, ™
dmericen Expeditionary Forces, in Casualty Cablegram #569, as buried, date O
and cause of death to be determined. This is the only cable report on »
this soldier. Investigation of CRO files shows authority for above ~

report, Report signed by J. L. White, Capte U. S. Ae, stating: "Buried
October 24, 1918, 100 yards north of Tronsel of Fme., which is located
at Coord,41-806 Mamtfaucon 1/5000 map." The fifth indorsement of the
service record shows this soldier admitted to S. O. S. Hospital, as

sick.

It is requested that this office be furnished with a list of the
names, organizations and dates of death of soldiers who were buried in
the immediate vicinity of the original grave of this soldier, in order
that this office may determine the correct date of death of this soldier. <

Vv, &)

N

W

N

.

By order of the Secretary of Ware

. Adjutant General,
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‘ WAR DEPARTMENT,
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFIGE,
3 WASHINGTON. April 8, 1920,

AG 201 (Dean, John S.) W |

| Fromy The Adjutent Gemeval of the Amy, i
Tos  The Quartermaster Gemeval of the Awmny, /e

Washington, D. Cu :
Subjeots Date of original burial of Johm I, Dean, 3,189,154,
Goe Q” 137¢h mthQ

The records 0f this office show the above named soldicr
\ was reported by the Commanding General, 4merigan Lxped it ionary ru;:u. :

R

& ual 8y Oab $569, as buried, date and cause of death to
ﬁ%mmiuz mwm only cable report on this mmir.-v Investigation
of G0 f£iles shows authority for above report, Report signed by Je Le -
Thite, % Us 3y Aoy statings "Buried October 24, 1918, 100 yards
north of Trensel of Fme, which is losated at Coord +41-806 Howmtfaucon
1/5000 map.” The fifth indorsement of the service record showe this
soldier admitted to 3. O, 9, Hospital, as sicks

It is requasted that this office be fumished with a list
of the names, organizations and dates of death of soldiers who were

buried in the immediate vicinity of the original grave of this soldier, .
in order that this office may determined the correct date of death or:

this soldier.

his is & very specisl case, and action will be expedited
as muwh as possibles

By order of the Secretary of Wars

P.C'Barris. Per =
The Adjutant General.
Por:
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CASE PAPERS

CASE OF:

DEAN, 3189154, JOHN S, . : '
Pvt,, Co., G, 127th Ipfentry, 2% g

White 5 x 8 Card shows that this man was killed October 24, 1918 Cause
to be determined, ;

Original burial in Grave #10, Isolated Grave, Cmme, Exermont, Ardennes,
C-290, end reburied June 12, 1919, in Grave #185, Section #54, Plot #4.
Argonne American Cemetery #1232,

‘The following is a list of names and orgenizations of men who were re-
ported killed around the same time and place as Private Dean, as per
A.G, 0, request of April 8, 1920:

Reed Gurney , #2266303 Private, Co, B, 346th Infentry, died September

26 1918 Bunied in Grave 9, Iscliated, Cmme. Exermont Ardennes, G=209,
-358,E; E303.9; N280.9,

Erickson, Ralph E. #2780979, Private ,Co, C, 316th Infantry, died September
28, 1918, Buried in Isolated Grave #7, Crme, of Exefmont Ardennes, C-209,
358E; £303.9; N260,5.

Selo, Andrew, #3130669 Private Co. G, 128th Infantry, died October 5, 1918,
Buried in Isolated Grave , Come, of Exermont Ardennes, C-209, 35SE;

E303.9; N280,.9.

R, L, Edwards,
Investigator



WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE ams={ ju
2-201

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY

REFER TO 201. (Dean, John S. )WWD. Fe bruary 21, 1920,

A
From: The Adjutant General of the Army,
T The Quartermaster General of the Army, v }’%
Weshington, D. C. Y
) \

Subject: Notification of death. NN

X Upon investigation it has been ascertained by the
War Department that Private John S. Dean, #3,189,154, Company
G, 127th Infantry, who was previously reported in Casualty
Cablegram #569-8-17—1, as buried, date and cause of death to
be determined, died October 24th, 1918. A notation to that
effect has been placed upon the official records.

2. It appears from the records that the deceased
was enlisted May 27, 1918, and gave the name of the person

to be notified in case of emergency as Alexander Dean, /
father, 87 Liberty Street, Newburgh, New York. V/

By order of the .Secretary of War,

Qcxan,
The A;%QW, ‘

Per



LeppoL’ gy rﬂwm pereep’ auamﬂﬂ; e 46!-;
' §a pé BOLT{TEq TH cHEs oy mmeLEenGl #a YIexmuEgen D '
Z asseuyrdfoq 34 T8IB’ 90g Ewas [ue N BLBC

3°  Ipd 8 {LOW fBP LEGOLgH:

oupo: ;mr pm hxmzfq nbol fue ounux x.m&qr
; capreSLEl Youg-g-Ja-7' ¥@ pILTeq’ gue wug ceAGe 21 ge

% l'i- ﬁ'bﬁmﬂ# $88§ LLIASpO 10PN 2* DEBE’ ‘!‘IB& I?é

pe qOLeLETNGY’ GTOY OCLOPOL S¥4P' TaTEc ¥ MOMWIION {o ?Pi
a' TEAEW ITYOMPLA’ spo mwd breazéneTh mbowoq w4 quﬂu‘ ”
I° fBou yuasag7EsTon TH BES poey WGHLITISE. ;ﬁ-’nﬁ“ '

&
2APIBCR:  HOFTLTCHETON of qosfmt ' '
deepguEon’ pr oot 3
L0 ipe dagLpsLBERiel (ORLET 0y e wEd’ A
| . : - 4
Lrom: e vgingwiy gedey o} £p8, pakt =3 g
507° (Dbew’' joNe g )Eap ' e paml 5T 1850
MYBHRIVGLOW -
A _ - 37§01
: AHE VDINI YKL CEVEBYT .2 OkRICE -y I
fi . . MV DEBVELWEML b
: ‘ a— e L-—‘ S 33—“—‘ PR, S N .“k



G.R.S, Form No. 121
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File # /244 /4 3
Classification
Adjustment CEMETERT AL DIVISION
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
REGI STRATION SECTION
' Date .
MEMORANDUM:
RO'Y Registration Files Sub-Section,
Subjects Adjustments made on Registration Files,
1. Changes as checked have been made in the ‘Registration Files which
will necessitate a®rrespondirg change in the Classification Files., ‘
; Ve
i
ADD., ADD,
CORR.| DATA CORR, | DATA
! 3
File Number Date of Burial et oy
Name Date of Reburial
Serial Number Burial Information
Rank Nearest Relative 5
: : o 5 2 . v
Organization Notified Nearest Relative
<« v 0 > 0D
Cause .of Death £ Blue Card thrown outﬁ'?{ ¢
y’ : 0
Date of Death / Vhite Card set up 4 XY 0
i : Y / i/—.
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Cards attached,

NS=7739/MB

Cemetery. Audit. Department

Tavestigation & Adjuskment Dept.



